

50

Sponsor: Student Body President Owens, Senator Adams, Senator Elliott, Senator Olszewski, Senator 2 Holzworth 3 4 Resolution Revising University Property Where Alcoholic Beverages are Permitted 5 6 WHEREAS, the Student Government Association is the official student governing body for Illinois State 7 University: 8 9 WHEREAS, the Student Government Association is an internal committee of the Academic Senate and 10 has the ability to recommend policies, procedures or proposals to the Academic Senate for full 11 consideration: 12 13 WHEREAS, the Student Government Association is proposing a revision to policy 5.1.23 *University* 14 Property Where Alcoholic Beverages are Permitted based on constituent feedback and sustaining an 15 academic environment that both respects individual freedom and promotes the health, safety, and well 16 being of all members of the University community.; 17 18 WHEREAS, with the exception of the restrictions outlined in the recommended policy revision that 19 accompanies this resolution, those who are of age shall be allowed to posses and consume in the new 20 Cardinal Court complex; 21 22 WHEREAS, Cardinal Court is designated for sophomores and above classes only; 23 24 WHEREAS, numerous meetings and focus groups were held to develop a practical policy that respects 25 individual freedom while also encouraging responsible behavior that promotes the health and well-being 26 of the university community; 27 28 WHEREAS, this language is only advisory and recommended to the Academic Senate and is subject to 29 further discussion, deliberation, and revisions that may occur at the committee-level or from the floor of 30 the Academic Senate: 31 32 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association recommends 33 the revised *University Property Where Alcoholic Beverages are Permitted* policy to the Academic Senate 34 for consideration: 35 36 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Student Body President Owens will bring the revised policy to 37 Academic Senate executive committee to be discussed and referred to an appropriate internal committee 38 of the Academic Senate. 39 40 Adopted by the Assembly of the Student Government Association on the 19th day of October, 2011. 41 42 43 We hereunto set our hands in affirmation of the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of the 44 Student Government Association: 45 46 47 48 Zach Owens, Student Body President Andrew Larson, President of the Assembly 49



I hereunto set my hand in witness and certification of the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of the Student Government Association:

53
54
55
Erin Collins, Secretary of the Assembly

Vote: 16Y 1A 1N

ADVOCACY • UNITY • LEADERSHIP